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ENROLLED
Senate Bill No. 112

(By MR. RmLEY)
[Passed February 22, 1961: in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twelve, chapter eight of the code of
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, by adding thereto a new section designated sec-
tion thirteen-a, relating to an alternative procedure for the
acquisition, construction, improvement, extension, equip-
ment, operation and maintenance of a waterworks and the
rehabilitation, reconstruction, improvement, extension,
operation and maintenance of an existing waterworks.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twelve, chapter eight of the code of West Vir-

ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be
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amended by adding thereto a new section designated section

thirteen-a, to read as follows:
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Section 13-a. Alternative Procedure for Acquisition, Op-
eration or Extension of a Waterworks.—As an alternative
to the procedures herein provided, any municipality is
hereby empowered to acquire, construct, improve, extend,
equip, operate and maintain a waterworks as defined
herein or to rehabilitate, reconstruct, improve, extend,
operate and maintain an existing waterworks, and to col-
lect the revenues therefrom for the services rendered
thereby, through the supervision, operation and control
of a board, committee or commission of all or of a portion
of the council or similar governing body of such munici-
pality or of a board, commission or committee, the ma-
jority of whose members shall be of such council or similar
governing body as may be determined by general orders
or ordinances of said council or similar governing body

and if such alternative procedure is followed, said board,
commission or committee shall have and be limited to all
the powers, rights and duties possessed by a board, com-

mission or committee established pursuant to article
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four-a, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, except
that the right to lease said waterworks shall be strictly

limited as provided herein.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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